

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

January 21, 2022

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair Prince George's County Council County Administration Building Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

Dear Chair Hawkins:

It is my pleasure to submit to you and the County Council the appointment of Ms. Na'ilah J. Dawkins and the reappointment of Mr. William L. Walmsley, Jr. to the Prince George's County Solid Waste Advisory Commission. The Solid Waste Advisory Commission reviews and offers recommendations on the ten-year solid waste management plan for the County. Additionally, the Commission evaluates the impact of the solid waste management program on citizens, institutions, businesses and industries throughout the County and develops educational programs to inform the public on all aspects of solid waste management and how to best assure public involvement in solid waste planning. Ms. Barbara Sollner-Webb is the Chair of the Commission.

Ms. Na'ilah J. Dawkins, a resident of Upper Marlboro, has over a decade experience in the human services field and is currently employed with the State of Maryland, Department of Human Services as a Family Services Caseworker II. She is on the Executive Committee of the Prince George's County Sierra Club and is the Conservation Chair. Ms. Dawkins is the creator and host of her own environmental podcast, "Greener Thoughts and has been featured as a guest blogger for the Sierra Club. She received her Bachelor of Science degree from Pennsylvania State University – Harrisburg Campus.

Mr. William L. Walmsley Jr., a resident of Lanham, retired after forty (40) years of progressive management experience. Active in the community, he is recognized for his civic engagement which includes, but is not limited to the Prince George's County Department of the Environment's (DOE) Environmental Action Council, Seabrook Recreation Council, Seabrook Neighborhood Watch, and Trail Maintenance Volunteer with the Maryland National Park Service (M-NCPPC) Greenbelt Park. Mr. Walmsley has a Bachelor of Arts from Upsala College and a Master of Arts degree from the State University of New York at Binghamton.

Pursuant to Section 21-125.03 of the Prince George's County Code and Sections 322, 402 and 504 of the Charter of Prince George's County, I am appointing the following individuals to the Prince George's County Solid Waste Advisory Commission.

Ms. Na'ilah Dawkins

Appointment

Replacing: Leonard Robinson (vacant)

Term Expiration: 11/5/2025

Mr. William L. Walmsley, Jr.

Reappointment

Term Expiration: 11/5/2025

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II Page Two January 21, 2022

Attached for the County Council's consideration are Appointee Data Forms for each candidate. Their Financial Disclosure Statements have been transmitted to the Clerk of the Council. Your favorable consideration of these appointments is appreciated. If I may provide you with any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me or Ms. Miriam L. Brewer, Appointments Liaison on (301) 952-4136.

Sincerely,

Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive

Angela Alsobrooks

Attachments

cc: Members of the County Council

Robert J. Williams, Council Administrator Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council Rhonda L. Weaver, County Attorney